Since these farmers often do not have assets for collateral and clear land titles, they

end up paying higher interest rates and are subject to forced loan recovery measures.

Crippling debt and confiscation of land during loan recovery are considered leading causes of

farmer suicides. Approximately 198,000 (one hundred ninety-eight thousand) farmers

committed suicide during the period from 2001 to 2012 (IDFC Rural Development Network,

2013). The number goes even higher if the suicides of family members, farm labourers and

artisans like weavers and carpenters are considered as they depend on farmers for livelihood